
1-Funding - government/reserves/other 

# Question Asked 
By Answer 

1. 

How is it proposed the works will be funded? 
It is said that funds must be in the service 
charge account before work can start 
hopefully in November.   
 
When will we know the full cost?  How are 
leaseholders expected to raise balance funds 
within a four-month period? 
 
What happens if not all leaseholders are able 
to pay the sum required? 

Julia 
Kettle 

The works will likely be funded by either the ACM fund or non-ACM fund dependent on 
testing.  
 

Assuming government funding is obtained, then it is likely that the vast majority of costs will 
be covered. Works will be confined to those eligible for funding wherever feasible.  
 

The government funds supply 80% of the cost upfront, with a 20% payment on completion 
of the works. Only eligible works will be funded. It looks likely that remediation work 
required to make the bin chute, and bin areas safe won’t be covered by the government fund. 
 

It is important to note that the government fund will apportion some of the costs of shared 
facilities such as scaffolding used by undertaking any ineligible works to those works and 
reduce the funding available to us accordingly.  We will therefore avoid such works 
wherever possible. 
 

The process of the government funds assessing each building can take several months. No 
work will start until this process has completed as we would want to avoid leaseholders 
having to pre-fund work if at all possible.   
  

However, because we also have a duty to achieve safety and legality asap, as well as threats 
from West Midlands Fire and potentially the insurers, we will need to assess all those 
timings/deadlines and there is a risk that pre-funding may be required (if there was pressure 
from the insurers or West Midlands Fire for example) 

2. What funds, if any, can be used from service 
charge reserves towards the works? 

Julia 
Kettle;  
Ian Bush 

We hope to avoid using the reserves as this money is allocated to other works that must be 
done to maintain the building - as per our responsibility under the terms of the lease. It is 
possible that if some of the works are not eligible (see above) that reserves could be used to 
part fund any non-eligible works  

3. 

Why can’t the reserves be used to put towards 
the EWS1 work rather than the second lift 
refurbishment, and the second lift done when 
sufficient reserves are built up again, as was 
originally agreed (and NOT based on an 
urgent schedule, as you stated to 
shareholders) 

Ian Bush 

When the odds floor lift failed this caused significant distress to many of our elderly and 
more vulnerable residents. This was because we delayed the refurbishment as long as 
possible until the lift eventually stopped working. We then had to wait several months to 
complete the Section 20 process before we could bring contractors on site to fix it. We know 
the evens lift is in a similar state of disrepair and so we want to avoid this situation repeating 
itself, if at all possible.  However, see point 2 above regards any ineligible works. 
 

 



Additional Comments on Funding – once we have further indications of costs for the eligible remedial work and the extent of Funding available, we 
will be able to assess any potential shortfall and how to fund that shortfall. As indicated above, it now appears likely that the vast majority of costs will 
be covered. If, as we think is likely, some of the work is not covered by the government fund then we will require leaseholders to pay for some or all of 
these depending on what reserves could be applied to the work.   



2-EWS1/FRAs - requirements to make building safe and legal 
# Question Asked By Answer 

4. 

Why does the EWS1 contradict 
previous FRAs that consistently said 
there was low or no risk of fire spread 
 
Why did the fire risk assessment in 
2020 and 2019 consider that there was 
no flammable material and low risk of 
spread? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

The Fire Engineer that carried out the EWS1 survey no longer works at William Martin 
Compliance and so we have asked 2 other people from WMC to answer the questions for us: 
Joe Nims, Fire Technical Lead - William Martin Compliance 
Kevin Thorp, Principal Fire Risk Engineer - William Martin Compliance 

Joe Nims: 
Prior to Grenfell it was generally considered that FRAs did not include an assessment of the 
external wall construction, following Grenfell stated that they always considered that it did, but 
the fire industry position was that there was nothing in guidance to support this, the Government 
then stated that legislation would be enacted to clarify matters, hence the reason for the Fire 
Safety Act 2021. Following Grenfell the government stated that FRAs should include an 
assessment of the external wall construction, but guidance issued in support of this (PAS 79 – 
Parts 1 and 2 – Part 2 currently with drawn due to legal challenge in regard to evacuation of 
disabled), states that most Type 1 (Basic Fire risk Assessment to comply with RRO) Fire Risk 
Assessors will not be competent to undertake a FRAA and this would these should be 
undertaken by competent persons. Hence the FRA rating can change once a FRAA of the 
external wall construction has been undertaken by a competent person.  
  

The surface spread of flame characteristics is just a small part of the Fire Risk Appraisal and 
Assessment (FRAA) of the external wall construction. The FRAA is an holistic assessment and 
includes the construction of the walls, materials and their fire performance used in wall 
construction, surface spread of flame characteristics of external walls and walls within cavities, 
outward spread of fire to other buildings, occupancy characteristics, compartmentation including 
fire doors, fire safety systems installed, lay out of building etc. 
 

Kevin Thorp: 
I assume that this was a ‘Type 1’ risk assessment, which is non-intrusive, therefore, if the 
external walls were considered at all, this would only by visual inspection from ground level. 
Though looking at the precise wording of the question, it may mean that the fire risk assessor 
was trying to establish whether the building was compliant with Class 0. i.e. the outer surface of 
the material would not support fire spread. In January2020 the Ministry of Housing 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) issued a supplementary guidance note which 
strongly advised building owners to consider the risks of any external wall system in their fire 
risk assessments. 
  



The EWS1 is mainly considering the fire risk of the external wall system although the general 
fire safety arrangements and fire risk assessment has been taken into account and, as a result we 
have recommended that a stay put policy is still considered acceptable for the building. 
 

As stated in the ‘External Façade Inspection Report’ the building is classed as non-compliant 
with current regulations and Government advice because: 

1. There is inadequate fire stopping between flats on a horizontal plane. This is due to the 
UPVC windows providing a route for external fire spread, horizontally, between flats as 
the infill panels are PUR and not of limited combustibility.  

2. The polystyrene insulation used in the cavities is not of limited combustibility. However 
as there is no risk to health and safety and the cavities are closed with no openings such 
as windows the potential for fire spread is negligible, this is considered an acceptable 
risk. 

  
So because Warwick Crest does not fully comply with current regulations and Government 
advice with regard to the standards of construction of key fire safety installations such as cavity 
barriers and the UPVC windows providing a route for horizontal fire spread Option B2 was 
allocated.       

5. 

Why was it deemed necessary to take 
route B and do an intrusive assessment? 
What evidence was used to base this 
conclusion on? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

Joe Nims 
As information was limited, an invasive inspection was undertaken to confirm the construction 
of the wall, that correctly specified materials were used and cavity barriers were installed 
correctly.   
 

Kevin Thorp 
This can only be achieved by opening up works - it is not acceptable to undertake a ‘desktop’ 
EWS1 assessment unless there is compelling evidence to confirm what is installed to the 
building i.e. the building has just been constructed, and accurate installation photos were taken 
during the construction. 
  

Route B is used where combustible materials are present in the external wall system. 

6. 
What was the logic behind the rating of 
the building as B2 given the limited 
presence of ACM? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

Joe Nims 
Due to the combustible insulation, ACMs, and missing cavity barriers, the Fire Risk Assessor 
concluded that there was a potential for unacceptable risk of fire spread across the external 
envelope of the building.  
See note 9 of the EWS1. 
  

Kevin Thorp 



On the East & West elevations - all infill panels are composite panels made of aluminium with a 
PUR core which is not of limited combustibility. 
On the North and West elevations – 

• No cavity barriers present around window, 2nd floor (west elevation) 
• No cavity barrier present at top of cavity roof and 5th floor. 
• No cavity barriers present around window, expanding foam used to seal window frame, 

3rd floor. 
 

The cladding system is a combustible material and did not comply with the guidance (Approved 
Document B and the MCHLG Consolidated Guidance Note) at the time of installation. 
The materials used to insulate the building by filling the cavities with Polystyrene beads is 
classed as a combustible material. 
  

Therefore, the fire risk was not considered to be low and Option B2 was completed. 

7. 
Why was the information about the 
composition of the ACM panels not 
provided to the Fire Engineers? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

It doesn’t exist/WCL doesn’t have it. The ACM panels were installed under our previous 
managing agent, Countrywide. 

8. Why were lab tests not undertaken on 
the panels? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha William Martin Compliance qualified Fire Engineer was satisfied that the material was ACM. 

9. Why can’t we just remove the panels to 
obtain an EWS1 pass? Ian Bush 

See answers to questions 4, 5, and 6, regarding cavity barriers, also: 
 

The panels and associated cavity barriers prevent water ingress into the interior of the building. 
You can’t remove the panels without re-attaching an alternative that would prevent water 
ingress into the building. Water can cause significant damage to the interior of the building 
which could damage the structural integrity of the building and be very expensive to fix. 

10. 

If our understanding of the report is 
correct, Warwick Crest failed the 
EWS1 survey for just one reason - that 
the window spandrel panels do not act 
properly as fire cavity barriers. Is that 
correct? This appears to be what is said 
at 4.2 on page 25 of the pdf.  
 
Your report concludes with this section: 
"Due to the issues with the cavity 
barriers being limited to the infill 
panels, a stay put policy is still 
considered acceptable, but every effort 

Ian Bush 

Answered previously - Incorrect assertion – the building failed for three reasons 1) ACM panels 
2) flawed cavity barriers 3) bin chutes and bin area. 
 
 
As regards the “stay put” policy… In accordance with Government guidelines if it has been 
confirmed that the external wall system on a building, does not meet an appropriate standard of 
safety for residents, other occupiers, people in the proximity of the building or firefighters then 
one of the measures that may have to be introduced is a change from a “stay put” policy to 
“simultaneous evacuation”. 
  
A “stay put” policy involves the following approach. 
• When a fire occurs within a flat, the occupants alert others in the flat, make their way out of 
the building and summon the fire and rescue service; 



should be made to remove these panels 
as soon as possible (this will remove 
the risk immediately, then you can 
propose a replacement plan with a 
more suitable alternative panel 
system)." The part I have highlighted in 
bold appears to suggest if we remove 
those window spandrel panels that act 
as fire cavity barriers, the risk is gone 
and we pass the EWS1? 
 

Why hasn't the board followed the 
advice in the original EWS1 survey 
dated November 2020 to "remove these 
panels as soon as possible" as "this will 
remove the risk immediately? 

• All other residents not directly affected by the fire would be expected to “stay put” and remain 
in their flat unless directed to leave by the fire and rescue service. 
  
The alternative to a “stay put” policy is simultaneous evacuation which involves evacuating the 
residents of all of the flats together. It requires a means to alert all of these residents to the need 
to evacuate, i.e. a fire detection and alarm system. Purpose-built blocks of flats are not normally 
provided with such systems, therefore this would require a “waking watch” to be implemented 
until a suitable temporary alarm system could be installed. 
  
If the risk of fire involved both horizontal and vertical fire spread, such as if the building walls 
consisted entirely of ACM cladding then it would be necessary to revert to “simultaneous 
evacuation” but we have considered that that in this case the risk is not great enough to justify 
this. 
  
The specific fire risk is that a fire inside a flat could spread to the external wall system via 
UPVC windows providing a route for external fire spread, horizontally between flats, as the 
infill panels are PUR and not of limited combustibility and fire stopping is inadequate. That is 
why a recommendation has been made for the panels to be removed as soon as possible. 

11. 

The window spandrel panels 
themselves - are they combustible, or 
just assumed to be combustible? The 
report appears to recommend replacing 
them, but seems to stop short of saying 
this is one of the reasons why we failed 
the EWS1 survey - is that because they 
are separated from each other by large 
sections of concrete so do not pose any 
significant risk of fire spread up the 
outside of the building? 

Ian Bush Answer pending test result, but as previously stated, the William Martin Compliance qualified 
Fire Engineer was confident that they were not of limited combustibility.  

12. 

So, in summary, do ALL window 
spandrel panels need removing / 
replacing to pass the EWS1 survey or 
only those 16 (1 on each floor of the 
East elevation) which act as Fire Cavity 
Barriers between actual apartments (all 
the other window spandrel panels are 

Ian Bush 
All cladding panels will need to be removed and replaced with panels made with material that is 
of limited combustibility and that can remediate the defective cavity barriers. 
 



essentially "within" the curtilage of an 
apartment rather than between 
apartments)? Or is there anything else 
that needs to be done to pass the 
EWS1? 

13. 

Finally, can you give some idea of 
manufacturers/types of replacement 
window spandrel panels and fixing 
methods that will be compliant going 
forward? 

Ian Bush 

We will receive details of the suggested panels when we receive full tender documents, however 
an alternative cladding system is required which consists of mechanically fixed mineral wool to 
the building with an aluminium panel fixed onto it. There is no manufacturer per se.  Mineral 
Wool will be provided by Rockwall plus powder coated aluminium sheets. 

14. 

Why did the Board order a second, 
apparently duplicate of the original 
EWS1 survey, in March 2021? What 
were the results and why have those 
results never been communicated to 
leaseholders 

Ian Bush 

The board have only conducted one EWS1 survey which was completed by William Martin 
Compliance. As part of the design preparation for the remedial works, Patrick Ryan Associates 
completed their own investigation which has informed the design of the solution.  (They are 
Façade engineers, not Fire Engineers, although there is some overlap with the EWS1). This 
Façade Report is in the specification that has already been shared.  

15. 
Why are dismantling brick work around 
the rubbish chutes to install fire cavity 
barriers that may or may not be required?  

Ian Bush The work is required as part of the EWS1 remediation 

16. 

On 23rd June 2021 Virtual meeting 
Colin promised to send us a Fire 
Brigade Report and also a statement 
from the engineer who signed off the 
EWS1 as B2 why exactly he had done 
so based on the EWS report.  We have 
not received either of these. 

WCFLAG 
email The report is attached to the accompanying email 

17. 

As concrete cladding and brick facades 
are, under new guidance published in 
March/April 2021 exempt from the 
requirements of an EWS1 form, can the 
Board confirm an EWS1 is even 
required on the basis of a small area of 
decorative window spandrel panels 
(which the Government now views as 
separate to cladding - see documents 
"Advice for Building Owners of Multi-
storey, Multi-occupied Residential 

WCFLAG 
email 

William Martin Compliance did not test the panels, the Fire Engineer visually inspected them 
and was confident they were ACM. The panel are now at the BRE laboratory waiting to be 
tested to confirm they are ACM.  



Buildings). Can you confirm if the Fire 
Engineer conducted any testing for 
combustibility on these window 
spandrel panels or has simply assumed 
they are combustible? 

Additional comments on FRAs/EWS1 - arguably it’s the FRAs that were at fault for not spotting / highlighting the existence of ACM. However, 
post-Grenfell the goalposts were moved. No-one who was on the Board at time had any reason to suspect ACM until the EWS1 Intrusive inspection.  



3-Access - options to enable the work to be done 

# Question Asked By Answer 

18. 
Why can’t the remedial work to remove the panels and 
cure the other issues be done faster, cheaper and without 
use of scaffolding? 

Ian Bush 

The tender process allows for the contractor to propose any means of 
access that they deem appropriate. If they can do it compliantly using an 
alternative method of access (that is cheaper than scaffolding) then it is 
in their interest to propose this. See note from CHPK, below. 

19. 

The windows on the 16th floor have already been 
replaced - was scaffolding erected for this? if so, why 
weren't the other windows considered for replacement at 
the same time? If no scaffolding was required, then why 
can't the other windows be replaced on an ad-hoc basis 
without scaffolding as and when required? 

Ian Bush 

The 16th floor rear spine window installation was done from inside and 
was sealed by an abseiler on the outside of the building. The windows 
on the other floors weren’t as rotten and so didn’t require immediate 
replacement. The other windows have deteriorated and at the point 
where they should soon be replaced. When this work is commissioned, 
we will consider all viable access options.   

 
Additional Comments on Access Options: 
 
David Kelly – CHPK: “In order to achieve practical completion, CHPK require that all works are inspected by ourselves, Building Control, and the 
Fire Engineer. All persons must approve the works before practical completion is granted.  To allow us to do this, suitable access must be in place in 
order for us to assess the works. If the quality of the works cannot be audited and scrutinised, CHPK will be unable to provide you with the surety that 
the works have been properly completed. This was a key requirement of Warwick Crest Ltd. 
 
I am also mindful that the building is in an occupied space, and any access to the building must not impact the residents. Any proposal for access must 
provide protection from those using the main entrance, rear entrance, and garden areas. 
 
We are also mindful that under usual circumstances, the works must be completed at a reasonable pace as to not interfere with the normal progress of 
the building. Access should allow for works to be completed promptly. If the speed of works are restricted by poor access provisions, other costs will 
increase. This may include, welfare, plant hire charges, professional fees, insurance premiums etc. We would expect that the residents would also want 
to the works undertaken within a reasonable timescale too as to minimise the long-term disruption. 
 
Using the above selection criteria, we would consider scaffolding to be the best option, with mast climbers or cradles a potential alternative. 
We would not consider any proposal which included abseil or cherry picker.” 
  



4-Extras - additional optional works being costed out  

 Question Asked 
By Answer 

20. 

With regard to the spine windows, what is the cost benefit of having 
work done now as opposed to leaving it until later? 
 

With regard to the rear spine windows, would it be possible to come 
up with a design that could be fitted from the inside? This would 
mean that they could be fitted and maintained from the staircase 
landings rather than needing scaffolding. This would also mean they 
could be replaced over a number of years, replacing the worst ones 
first. I would also expect that some of the ‘sinking’ fund is already 
allocated to the maintenance and replacement of these vents. 

Julia 
Kettle 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Norman 

They will not be done with EWS1 work as any non-eligible work 
will dilute the funding available 
 
 
 
 
 
They can be fitted from the inside and sealed by abseilers, but the 
work is not going to be done with the EWS1 

21. Why have we added steam cleaning of the building?  
Why have we added cleaning of all uPVC to the required works? Ian Bush 

Because the exterior of the building is very dirty in some places, so 
the Board wanted to see how much steam cleaning it would cost and 
how much it would cost to clean the windows.  
 

These works will NOT be undertaken as part of EWS1 remediation 
as they would be deemed ineligible for funding. See answer to 
question above. 

22. Why are we removing and replacing mastic on all windows and doors 
whether required or not? Ian Bush 

The current windows, installed by our previous managing agent, 
aren’t suitable for use in a high-rise building. Windows used in high 
rise buildings need to be designed appropriately, in terms of their 
rigidity in strong winds as well as other criteria. Many windows 
leak due to the fact they flex in strong winds. Flexing of the 
windows causes it to damage the mastic and creates gaps where 
water ingress can occur. Removing and replacing the mastic would 
reduce the number of windows that leak in the short and medium 
term.  
 

These works will NOT be undertaken as part of EWS1 remediation 
as they would be deemed ineligible for funding. See answer to 
question above. 

23. Why are we replacing all ground floor windows, which appear not to be 
mentioned in either of the surveys? Ian Bush We aren’t replacing any windows.  

 



Additional comments on additional optional items being costed out as part of this process. Due to the uncertainty of Funding, if we were to have 
to put up scaffolding, it is likely to save costs in the long run to pull forward some additional work to complete it whilst the scaffolding is already up, 
which is why these works were being considered. Now the Funding is becoming clearer and more likely, work will be limited to eligible remedial 
works.  This is because the government will apportion some of the shared costs such as scaffolding to the non-eligible works and will therefore 
decrease the funding available to us for the eligible works.  
It should be noted that the mastic work, for example, will likely be needed eventually as the seals continue to deteriorate.  



5-Process/Other - e.g. historical timelines, agents’ roles 
 

# Question Asked By Answer 

24. 

What steps WCL has taken to check the 
validity of the Fire Engineer’s proposals from 
MetroPM, independent of them and their 
EWS assessors, to ensure if they were not 
flawed? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

All that could be done is to commission another EWS1 report, which would cost 
leaseholders a lot of money unnecessarily. We have received a failed report from a 
qualified Fire Engineer, who works for a reputable company based in London (William 
Martin Compliance). We have challenged WMC ourselves, also via leaseholder 
questions and CHPK and have sought alternative views from CHPK 

25. 
Why not test the market for managing agents 
now rather than after the EWS 1 work has 
been completed? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

Answered previously – It would be disruptive and high risk to do it in the middle of this 
crisis and involve someone who doesn’t know the building. The Board has previously 
that it would market test the service after the EWS1 issue has been remediated 

26. Why did Metro not get the ACM specs from 
Everest? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

Everest has gone bust twice since and the records have not been maintained. MetroPM 
was not the managing agent when these windows were fitted. 

27. Why did WCL not register for the previous 
government fund? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

Answered previously – previous FRA and delayed EWS1 meant that WCL and Metro 
were unaware of the need. 

28. Please explain the First Tier Tribunal 
application process and current status? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha 

The FTT process is intended to ensure proper scrutiny.  A court is asked to adjudicate 
that works are necessary and fair and reasonable. It is led by a chairman, and a legally 
qualified person with a Chartered Surveyor and a lay person. Leaseholders are able to 
make representation and submit evidence to the FTT 

29. Can the board issue minutes from board 
meetings independent of Metro PM? 

Seldi 
Rubakantha All minutes are approved by the board. 

30. 

Why did our Managing Agent miss 
Government Advice Notes following the 
Grenfell tragedy which, despite the Board's 
assertions, clearly instruct building owners / 
their professional advisers to test window 
spandrel panels? 

Ian Bush 

To a large degree this is history which can’t now be altered.  It may well be that in 
hindsight both the board at the time and the managing agents should have had the panels 
tested.  It’s not clear how that helps to solve the current situation especially now that we 
believe that funding is available. 

31. 

Did the Board or their appointed Managing 
Agent MetroPM register for the Building 
Safety Fund before 31st July 2020? If they 
did, please provide documents to show the 
registration and full application proceeded. If 
you did not, please give explanations of why 
it was missed.  

WCFLAG 
email No, we answered this in the last update. 

32. 
Please give all the relevant documents from 
the project manager/ companies tendering for 
the work exactly what schedules of work you 

WCFLAG 
email Now provided. 



have asked them to tender for. The schedule 
of works must have been readied for 
companies to tender for. We would also like 
to know which companies have been invited 
to do the tendering.  

33. 

WC-FLAG wanted a meeting with the 
engineer who signed the EWS1 form and the 
engineer who carried out the survey. You 
continue to refuse us access, for reasons 
unknown. 

WCFLAG 
email 

The Board became aware that a leaseholder had approach WMC without its knowledge.  
The was relayed to the Board by WMC.  It was then, and still is, the Board’s view that 
all questions should be relayed through them a single point of contact to ensure 
consistency and there was concern at the time about the risk of uncontrolled information 
impacting on the building insurance.  Subsequently, all questions from leaseholders 
have been and continue to be relayed to the Fire Engineers and their answers relayed to 
leaseholders.  

34. 

After Grenfell tragedy in June 2017, did 
MetroPM understand that Warwick Crest 
was also a high-rise residential building and 
hence very important to keep their eyes open 
and ears to the ground for advice from the 
government? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email.  
MetroPM did of course appreciate that Warwick Crest is a high-rise building. MetroPM 
wrote to all residents in the aftermath of Grenfell Tower advising that it did not believe 
there to be any issues because none had been raised in Fire Risk Assessments (FRAs), 
although it did say that Warwick Crest was not clad in the same materials as at Grenfell 
Tower and therefore the same fire risks would not apply. In hindsight this was mistaken 
but based on annual Fire Risk Assessments (FRAs) this was not an unreasonable 
position to take at the time. Notably the 2019 FRA which states on page 12 “The risk of 
fire spread on the external surfaces of the building is low; no cladding appeared to be 
present.” 

35. 

In July 2017 the government wrote to 
building owners to submit specimens of 
cladding to BRE for free testing to establish 
whether they were ACM. What advice did 
MetroPM give to WCL on this subject? Were 
samples sent for testing? Why are samples 
being sent now, 4 years later? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
MetroPM received no such notification, nor did it hear from West Midlands Fire Service 
until June or July of 2021 to that extent. MetroPM relied on FRAs. There was no reason 
at the time to suspect the existence of ACM/non-ACM materials until we received the 
failed EWS1 report conducted by a qualified Fire Engineer which stated the building 
contains ACM cladding. Samples are being sent now to confirm the cladding is ACM as 
this is required for the application process of the Private ACM fund for which we have 
been told by MHCLG that we are eligible to apply, even though the official deadline for 
the fund, as stated on all available fund paperwork, was December 2019. 

36. 

In April 2018 - from those building owners 
who submitted samples, 317 were found to 
contain dangerous cladding. Was WC one of 
them? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
Warwick Crest did not submit any samples and was not inspected as it was not clad in 
panels in the same way as other buildings like Grenfell Tower and as answered in 
questions 1 and 2, based on the FRAs, as there was no reason to suspect the existence of 
ACM/non-ACM materials. 



37. 

In October 2018 Government Advice note 19 
asked building owners to check spandrels and 
infill panels and get them tested for ACM. 
What advice did MetroPM give WCL on this 
issue? Were spandrels and infills tested in 
October 2018? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email.  
No advice was given to Warwick Crest Limited on spandrel and infill panels as this was 
not identified as an issue through FRAs and as answered in questions 1 and 2, based on 
the FRAs, as there was no reason to suspect the existence of ACM/non-ACM materials. 
In answering questions 3 and 4, it is worth adding that it was only when the EWS1 was 
carried out the issue was identified and throughout the period in question none of the 
Directors nor MetroPM suspected the existence of these flammable materials. 

38. 

Also in 2018, the government asked local 
authorities to find any high rise building with 
ACM cladding. Birmingham City Council 
found 3 private buildings with ACM 
cladding. Was WC one of those 3? What 
advice did MetroPM give to WCL or 
Birmingham City Council regarding cladding 
n WC 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
WCL is unaware of this process, so no answer can be provided to this, however if 
leaseholders can provide any information about this process of how it was conducted 
then we may be able to comment. Also, the fact that Birmingham City Council was only 
able to find 3 buildings containing ACM cladding in the whole of Birmingham shows 
that perhaps the Council could have done more in identifying ACM-containing 
buildings. 

39. 

In July 2019 the government opened a fund 
to remediate ACM cladding in the Private 
sector. This fund closed December 2019. 
What advice or knowledge of this fund did 
MetroPM give to WCL? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
MetroPM gave no funding advice to Warwick Crest. It is not qualified to do so. As has 
been repeatedly stated there was no reason to suspect the existence of such materials at 
the time and therefore the question is academic. If leaseholders have any tangible 
evidence that there was knowledge of presence of flammable cladding between 2017 
and November 2020 and that MetroPM or Directors at the time ignored that evidence, 
then leaseholders are urged to present it to WCL without delay 

40. 

In December 2019, RICS, started the EWS1 
idea. Was MetroPM aware that EWS1 had no 
legal status and had nothing to do with 
funding of cladding? If they did not, why not 
and if they did then why did they use the 
EWS1 excuse not to apply for the non-ACM 
BSF funding in June/July 2020? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
EWS1 – RICS have changed their guidance on these a number of times and Metro was 
aware that these forms were to enable lending as much as for fire safety. The fact is that 
while it was possible to register for the non-ACM fund, WCL would have had to have 
self-certified the existence of flammable materials of which no one, including all the 
directors at the time, had any reason to suspect the existence – and would not have been 
able to provide the relevant backup information until after the EWS1 survey had been 
carried out in November 2020. It is impossible to know in hindsight whether this self-
certification (without the relevant backup evidence) would have been a reasonable thing 
to do, but it begs the question on what grounds would MetroPM or the Directors have 
decided to make such an application given that the issue was not uncovered until the 
EWS1 survey. 

41. In June 2020 the government opened the 
non-ACM funding. What advice did 

WCFLAG 
email Answered in last MetroPM email. 



MetroPM give to WCL regarding the 
funding? Why was the only subject discussed 
in June/ July 2020, the EWS1? Why was the 
missing of the fund deadlines blamed on not 
having an EWS1 form? 

MetroPM gave no funding advice to Warwick Crest apart from the fact that it should 
conduct this survey. It is not qualified to do so. It has been, and remains the case, that 
the whole funding situation is shrouded in confusion and uncertainty and even those 
dealing with it, including the government itself, does not really know what is happening 
now. Our consulting engineer has established that the ACM fund is in fact still open to 
new registrations even though it is theoretically closed, and the Board proposes to 
submit an application to this fund accordingly given that ACM or non-ACM cladding 
now appears to be present, along with other fire safety defects, as identified in the 
EWS1 survey. 

42. 

In November 2020 an EWS report was 
commissioned, and it was found that WC did 
have cladding. The cladding was in the 
spandrels and infills and the cladding was 
ACM! Did that come as a shock to 
MetroPM? They had missed the free testing 
offered in July 2017, the Government advice 
note 19 in October 2018 and the Fund for 
ACM remediation ending in December 
2019? Does this boil down to professional 
negligence? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
Metro advised the Board to obtain the EWS1 survey not because it suspected there were 
ACM panels (or other fire defects) but because it wanted to be able to produce evidence 
of a clean bill of health for the building considering the increasing demand in 2020 for 
ESW1 surveys to assist sales and mortgage funding. The results were surprising to all 
the Directors 

43. 

Can MetroPM justify the 'hard work' being 
done now to jump back on to the ACM fund 
without apologising for all the government 
advice missed or ignored? 

WCFLAG 
email 

Answered in last MetroPM email. 
MetroPM gave no funding advice to Warwick Crest, and it is not qualified to do so. As 
has been previously stated there was no reason to suspect the existence of flammable 
materials at the  
time 

44. 

Regarding CHPK as project manager: - 
a. are they on a fixed fee or a % fee based on 
total expenditure? 
b. what remit/questions were they given?  
c. were several potential Project Managers 
approached, and their suggestions reviewed 
by the Board? 

Gregg 
Collingham 

a. % Fee 
b. To project manage the EWS1 remediation work, explore funding support and 

options, including interface with WM Martin and others 
c. Project managers for this type of work are in very high demand at the moment. 

We appointed CHPK as they are experienced in this field and have a track record 
on other high-rise buildings. We did consider an alternative, but they were 
ineffective and were replaced by CHPK. 

45. 
How much is the 25% increase in insurance 
premium?  Will it reduce once the works are 
done? 

Julia Kettle It is unlikely to decrease due to market conditions.  In 2020/2021 insurance cost 
£19,810.58 and in 2021/2022 insurance cost £22,624.59.  This is an increase of 14.2%. 

 


